

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF ISABELA City of Ilagan -oOo-

Office of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 57th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10th SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF ISABELA HELD AT PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, ILAGAN CITY, ISABELA ON DECEMBER 01, 2020.

PRESENT:

FAUSTINO G. DY III Vice Governor & Presiding Officer DELFINITO EMMANUEL L. ALBANO Member (1st District) & Floor Leader

Member (1st District) EMMANUEL JOSELITO B. AÑES Member (2nd District) ED CHRISTIAN S. GO Member (2nd District) EDGAR R. CAPUCHINO Member (3rd District) RAMON JUAN N. REYES, JR. Member (3rd District) RANDOLPH JOSEPH P. ARREOLA Member (4th District) CLIFFORD R. RASPADO Member (4th District) ABEGAIL V. SABLE Member (5th District) FAUSTINO U. DY IV Member (5th District) EDWARD S. ISIDRO

ALFREDO V. ALILI Member (6th District)
MARCO PAOLO A. MERIS Member (6th District)

ANTONIO S. HUI Member, PCL Federation President
DANTE G. HALAMAN Member, LnB Federation President
DAX PAOLO C. BINAG Member, SK Federation President

ADRIAN PHILIP S. BAYSAC Member, Agricultural /Industrial Workers

Labor Sector Representative

VENUS GRACE T. BAUTISTA Member, Women's Sectoral Representative GRETCHEN F. VALDEZ Member, Indigenous Cultural Communities

Sector Representative

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-43-8D SERIES OF 2020

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA'S PROFOUND APPRECIATION AND GRATITUDE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF THE PROVINCE OF TARLAC, THROUGH HONORABLE GOVERNOR SUSAN Y. SULIT, FOR EXTENDING RELIEF AND ASSISTANCE TO THE VICTIMS OF TYPHOON ULYSSES

Sponsor: HON. VENUS T. BAUTISTA

Chairperson, Committee on Awards, Citations, and Accreditations

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2020, Typhoon Ulysses dropped unprecedented amounts of rainfall in Isabela causing extensive floods across the Province;

WHEREAS, during the onslaught of Typhoon Ulysses, countless Isabeleños were forced to evacuate to higher grounds – most to their roofs – as violent floodwaters reached their homes;

WHEREAS, the aftermath of Typhoon Ulysses revealed a dispiriting scene of submerged homes and livelihoods, and countless Isabeleños pleading for aid and relief;

Res. No. 2020-43-8D Page 2 of 2

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA'S PROFOUND APPRECIATION AND GRATITUDE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF THE PROVINCE OF TARLAC, THROUGH HONORABLE GOVERNOR SUSAN Y. SULIT, FOR EXTENDING RELIEF AND ASSISTANCE TO THE VICTIMS OF TYPHOON ULYSSES

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of the Province of Tarlac, through the leadership of Honorable Governor Susan Y. Sulit, extended vital and invaluable aid to the victims of Typhoon Ulysses;

WHEREAS, such aid has tremendously helped in minimizing the day-to-day difficulties experienced by our typhoon-stricken people and in facilitating their recovery from the destruction caused by Typhoon Ulysses;

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is deeply grateful and forever appreciative to the people of the Province of Tarlac and all personnel and officials of the Local Government Unit of the Province of Tarlac for their display of concern, generosity, and compassion to Isabeleños – especially during these dreadful times;

WHEREFORE, premises considered, upon motion of Hon. Venus T. Bautista, duly approved and seconded in a session duly assembled it was –

RESOLVED, AS IT HEREBY RESOLVES, TO PASS A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA'S PROFOUND APPRECIATION AND GRATITUDE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF THE PROVINCE OF TARLAC, THROUGH HONORABLE GOVERNOR SUSAN Y. SULIT, FOR EXTENDING RELIEF AND ASSISTANCE TO THE VICTIMS OF TYPHOON ULYSSES

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish the Province of Tarlac Governor, Honorable Susan Y. Sulit, a copy of this Resolution for her information and appreciation.

Approved and Adopted. December 01, 2020.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS of the foregoing Resolution:

ATTY. FRANCISTAMES E. MEER Secretary, Sangguniang Panlalawigan

ATTESTED/ APPROVED:

FAUSTING 6. DY II

Provincial Vice-Governor & Presiding Officer